

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PHYSICIANS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas M. Bondy
Susannah Landes Weaver
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Sarah M. Sternlieb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ABORTION PROVIDERS ARE COMMITTED MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS WHO PRIORITIZE WOMEN’S HEALTH.....	5
A. Providers are highly trained and have an excellent safety record.....	7
B. Providers are deeply committed to women’s well-being.....	9
C. Providers persevere even in the face of adversity.....	18
D. Providers respect the need for regulation and scrupulously comply with their regulatory obligations.....	22
II. TEXAS’S HEAVY-HANDED REGULATION OF ABORTION PROVIDERS WILL HARM WOMEN.....	24
A. Texas’s regulations would severely restrict women’s access to trained providers.....	24
B. Access restrictions harm women’s health.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	23, 32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	3
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Kliebert</i> , No. 14-CV-525 (M.D. La. 2015)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 12, 23, 24, 25, 37
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 22, 23, 29
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	22
 State Statutes	
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.003.....	7

Tex. Occ. Code chs. 151-169.....7

Other Authorities

Appellants' Reply Br., *Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey*, No. 14-50928 (5th Cir. 2014)6

Kelly Cleland et al., *Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion*, 121 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 166 (2013)9

Brooks Egerton, *Deadly Dentistry: Elusive Numbers*, *Dallas Morning News* (Dec. 9, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/pauxf8d>.....9

Daniel Grossman et al., *The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation*, 89 *Contraception* 73 (2014)33

Guttmacher Inst., *Facts on Induced Abortion Worldwide* (Jan. 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/z25op2p>.....33

Diane J. Horvath-Cosper, *Being a Doctor Who Performs Abortions Means You Always Fear Your Life Is in Danger*, *Wash. Post* (Oct. 29, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/pfejw9n>19

Rachel K. Jones & Kathryn Kooistra, *Abortion Incidence and Access to Services in the United States, 2008*, 43 *Persp. on Sexual & Reproductive Health* 41 (2011).....18

Cynthia W. Ko et al., <i>Complications of Colonoscopy: Magnitude and Management</i> , 20 <i>Gastrointestinal Endoscopy Clinics N. Am.</i> 659 (2010)	9
Nat'l Abortion Fed'n, <i>Violence Statistics & History</i> , http://tinyurl.com/pfmdt89	20
Rick Perry, Gov. of Tex., Gov. Perry's Remarks at House Bill 2 Signing, US State News (July 18, 2013)	6
Physicians for Reproductive Health, <i>Why I Provide</i> , http://tinyurl.com/o862xhc	7
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 215 (2012)	8
Alex Ronin, <i>The First Legal Abortion Providers Tell Their Stories</i> , N.Y. Mag. (Oct. 13, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/hle9x53	16
Tex. Dep't of State Health Servs., <i>Vital Statistics Annual Reports</i> , http://tinyurl.com/p49vdyz	8
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 70 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 175 (2015)	8

Tracy A. Weitz et al., *Safety of Aspiration
Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners,
Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician
Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver*,
Am. J. Pub. Health 454 (Mar. 2013)9
